
Development Control B 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 19 August 2020
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Remote Zoom Meeting

Distribution:
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Clive Stevens, 
Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Chris Jackson (Role Share), Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant (Role Share), 
Nicola Bowden-Jones and Sultan Khan

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 10 August 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 2.00 pm

(Pages 4 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 13)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 14 - 23)

6. Enforcement 
To note enforcement notices. (Page 24)

7. Public Forum 
Anyone may participate in public forum. The detailed  arrangements for so 
doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda. 
Please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:

Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 
at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 13th August 2020.

Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 



Development Control B Committee – Agenda

received at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 18th August 2020.

The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o 
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College 
Green, 
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Anyone who wishes to present their public forum statement, question or 
petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by giving at least two 
clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Monday 17th 
August 2020.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS 
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A 
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO 
SPEAK.

In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting.

8. Planning and Development 
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B - (Page 25)

a) Application Number 20/01491/F - Old Shoe Factory, 
Cobbler lane

(Pages 26 - 34)

b) Application Number 20/02274/F - Unit 7, Merton Road (Pages 35 - 54)

9. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 16th September 
2020 as a Remote Zoom meeting.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the video conference 
must register their interest by giving at least two clear working days’ notice to Democratic Services of 
the request.  To take part in the meeting, you will be required to register for a Zoom account, so that 
Democratic Services is able to match your named Zoom account to your public forum submission, and 
send you the password protected link and the instructions required to join the Zoom meeting to make 
your statement or ask your supplementary question(s).

As part of our security arrangements, please note that we will not permit access to the meeting if 
your Zoom credentials do not match your public forum submission credentials. This is in the 
interests of helping to ensure a safe meeting environment for all attending or observing proceedings 
via a live broadcast.  

Please note: Members of the public will only be invited into the meeting for the duration of their 
submission and then be removed to permit the next public forum participant to speak.

Changes to Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement, ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.  
The following requirements apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.
 Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. For copyright reasons, 

we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles that may be attached to 
statements.

 Your intention to attend the meeting must be received no later than two clear working days in 
advance. The meeting agenda will clearly state the
[...]
ge 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 6



Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

22 July 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Clive Stevens, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead, 
Jo Sergeant and Sultan Khan

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins and Jeremy Livitt

1.  Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Eddy.

3.  Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting - Wednesday 24th June 2020

A Councillor expressed concern that the contamination documents referred to in the minutes for the 
Planning Application related to Lower Ashley Road which was on the agenda for this meeting were not 
included with the application as indicated.

Officers confirmed that they were historic documents that were not available with the current application 
but to previous ones. It was agreed that the Committee would be provided with the relevant documents 
as soon as possible.

Officers also reminded members that the applicant had withdrawn their application for Lower Ashley
Road and that therefore this item would not be considered at the meeting.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to a members’ question, officers confirmed that any documents accompanying a planning 
application would be automatically provided without requiring a Freedom of Information request.

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

5.  Appeals

Officers introduced this report and made the following comments:

Item Number 43 - Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road, Totterdown, Bristol BS4 3EF

The Committee was reminded that this had been split decision (1 part refused, the other approved). The 
applicant had appealed against the refusal and the outcome would be reported to the Committee at a 
later date. 

Item Number 46 - 55 Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AP - Delegated decision Appeal against refusal =
2 x No internally illuminated fascia signs.

This appeal had been allowed.

Item Numbers 61 and 62 - Cabot Circus Car Park Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AB - Retention of 
existing internally illuminated 48-sheet display and Replacement of existing internally illuminated
'backlight' landscape advertisement (6m by 3m) with an internally illuminated landscape D-Poster 
display (8m by 4m).

It was noted that item 61 (retention of existing display) had been allowed and item 62 (replacement display)  
had been dismissed.

6.  Enforcement

The Committee noted the enforcement notices.

7.  Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8.  Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9.  19/02157/F - Lower Ashley Road

It was noted that this application had been discussed at the previous meeting when the Committee had 
resolved that they were minded to refuse and had deferred a decision.

Officers confirmed that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant and so could not be  discussed 
at the meeting.

10 19/04932/F - 21 to 31 North Street Bedminster

Officers gave a presentation on the above application and made the following comments:

 The issue of the land ownership of the site had been assessed. The land adjoining the public 
highway was owned by Picture House Court residents

 The proposed development would take its pedestrian access across private land. Whilst it was 
possible to make an application for a site including someone else’s land, the applicant was 
required by law to make every effort to notify all owners in advance.

 In accordance with this requirement, an advert had been placed in the Bristol  Post and a response 
received from one of the Public Participation Speakers confirming the list of properties affected. 
Four of these properties had not yet been contacted. In the event that the Committee were 
minded to  approve the application, these 4 properties would need to be contacted and 21 days’ 
notice would need to be given prior to any approval

 Details of the location of the site were provided
 The proposal would demolish the existing building and replace it with a 5 storey building
 The scale and massing of the building was considered out of character
 The proposed reduction in A2 Floor Space was not considered problematic
 The scheme proposed 20 co-living apartments
 An area of communal living space was proposed with 80 square metres internal space. It was 

devise
[...]
ery limited communal space. There were also implications for people’s 
mental health. The officer recommendation to refuse should be supported

Councillor Clive Stevens moved, seconded by Councillor Jo Sergeant and upon being put to the 
vote, it was

RESOLVED - (6 for, 2 against) that the application is refused for the reasons set out in the 
report and also on the grounds that the small individual private unit sizes, many of which are 
also single-aspect with limited outlook, along with the limited extent of communal living 
space, are such that the proposed residential accommodation would be cramped and of poor 
quality, with an inherent inability to be flexible or adaptable.

11 19/05300/F - 51 to 53 Westbury Hill

Officers made the following points in presenting this application:

 Details of the site location and of the proposed application were provided
 Materials had been chosen to match the existing site
 There were separate bin and bike stores with no parking provision on site
 Twelve objections had been received, including from the Westbury-on-Trym Society, objections 

relaated to harm to Conservation Area, impact of scale and massing, lack of dedicated parking 
provision, concerns of overlooking and overbearing, the lack of amenity for the proposed 
development and the loss of employment use 

 The application is the commercial core of the conservation area. The principle of development was 
considered acceptable due to the valid fall back position of the Prior Approval and the retention of the 
shop at ground floor level. The development would also contribute to the housing mix.

 The City Design Group didn’t raise any concerns at the pre-application stage or during determination 
of the application

Page 11

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 The nearest property was at 49 Westbury Hill and was approximately 15 metres away from the 

application site. The proposed development was approximately 20 metres f
[...]
 should be 
supported

 The attempts to make the development blend in were impressive and the scheme should 
be supported

 This development is in accordance with the council’s urban living policy. It addressed the 
issue of the shortage of flats. There were lots of parks nearby so the lack of private 
amenity space on the site should not be a difficulty. There was a need for a residents 
parking zone in this area. Any concerns over the situation with the bins was not enough 
to refuse it and therefore the application should be supported

 The frustration from residents about parking was understood. A Residents Parking Zone 
was the solution to this problem but could not be secured through this application.

Page 12

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Waste Management on the site was a cause for concern. A Waste Management Plan was 
required to show evidence of a workable solution

 The rooms and flats were suitable. However, there were difficulties with parking and a lack 
of outside space. In addition, the situation with waste bins could cause problems for an 
elderly or disabled resident

 Whilst the situation with the bins was not ideal, the scheme should be supported

Councillor Tom Brook moved, seconded by Councillor Sultan Khan and upon being put to the 
vote it was

RESOLVED: (7 for, 1 against) – that the application be approved.

12 Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held as a remote zoom meeting at 2pm on Wednesday 19th

August 2020.

Meeting ended at 4.20pm

CHAIR   

Page 13

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B

19th August 2020

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 Southmead 38 Lakewood Road Bristol BS10 5HH 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Single storey side extension and wrap-around front extension. 
[...]
 of Place 
 
Index 
 
Planning Applications 
 
Item Ward Officer 

Recommendation 
Application No/Address/Description 
 

    
1 Clifton Down Refuse 20/01491/F - The Old Shoe Factory Cobbler 

Lane Bristol BS8 2AQ   
Conversion of commercial building into single 
dwelling house, with upper floor extension. 
 

    
2 Bishopston & 

Ashley Down 
Grant 20/02274/F - Unit 7 Merton Road Bristol BS7 

8TL   
Removal of temporary store and construction of 
3 No. single storey business units Use Class B1 
(c) - Light industrial. 
 

    
 
index 
v5.0514 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



10/08/20  11:02   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Clifton Down   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
The Old Shoe Factory Cobbler Lane Bristol BS8 2AQ  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
20/01491/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

3 June 2020 
 

Conversion of commercial building into single dwelling house, with upper floor extension. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Refuse 

 
AGENT: 

 
Quentin Alder Architects 
The Undercroft 
6 Church Road 
Sneyd Park 
Bristol BS9 1JU 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr Bennett 
C/o Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
Application No. 20/01491/F : The Old Shoe Factory Cobbler Lane Bristol BS8 2AQ  
 

  

    
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application for planning permission, ref: 20/01491/F is for the conversion of the Old Shoe 
Factory, a part single storey part two storey building on Cobblers Lane from office (B1a) use to 
residential (C3) use. The change of use would be accompanied by extensions to the first floor level 
of the building. The application has been referred to the Development Control Committee for 
decision by Councillor Denyer for consideration of issues including amenity and outlook.  
 
This application represents
[...]
terest which it possesses. 
The Authority is also required (under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Page 32



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
Application No. 20/01491/F : The Old Shoe Factory Cobbler Lane Bristol BS8 2AQ  
 

  

Areas) Act 1990) to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of conservation areas. 
 
Policy BCS21 of the Bristol Core Strategy and policies DM26, DM27, DM28 and DM29 demand 
high quality design from all development, while BCS22 and DM31 ensure the historic landscape is 
protected through well designed schemes. 
 
In this case, no objection is raised to the design, scale, form and massing of the proposed building 
within its setting. The site is largely invisible from the public realm, minimising the visual impact to 
the conservation area and, the design of the extension broadly reflects the light industrial nature of 
Cobblers Lane. 
 
(D) HAVE TRANSPORT AND MOVEMENT ISSUES BEEN ADDRESSED? 
 
There is no objection to the creation of one flat without car parking in this location, as this is an area 
where residents can easily live without a car. The local area is subject to a Residents Parking Zone, 
and this dwelling would not receive a permit should consent be forthcoming. 
 
A bin store has been shown at ground floor level and, while this would be convenient for day to day 
use it would be hard to take a wheelie bin out for collection. It is noted that there are bins left on the 
kerb already, although it is not clear whether these belong to a user of the service lane or not. In 
spite of this the alley is clear and although narrow, it would not be impossible to wheel a bin along 
it. It is noted that the condition of the alley is much improved and more secure since a previous 
scheme for a residential unit was considered and refused, and it is not considered the current 
scheme would warrant refusal on this basis.  
 
Likewise, while access is narrow and not ideal, it is not considered impossible for a person to walk 
a bike down the access lane. The bin and bike storage would also be clearly separated from one 
another.  
 
It is still maintained as for the previously refused scheme that the cramped bin and bike storage is 
indicative of more general concerns over whether the site is appropriate for residential use overall, 
however it is concluded in this instance that the bin and bike storage would not on its own warrant 
refusal of the scheme. 
 
(E) DOES THE SCHEME ACCOUNT FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY? 
 
Policies BCS13-15 has significantly increased the requirements placed upon developers in respect 
of both the information required to support applications and give clear guidance on sustainability 
standards to be achieved in any new development, setting a target of a 20% reduction in residual 
energy emissions. 
 
The scheme includes a sustainability statement and energy strategy  stating solar PV panel will be 
used on the roof to achieve a total of 20% residual energy saving. This is acceptable. 
 
Given the nature of the site and the unsure history, there may also be a risk of contamination at the 
site, but this can be dealt with through a condition that requires the reporting and remediation of any 
unexpected site contamination. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
While the principle of the change of use of the building may be acceptable, the unit is not 
considered to be appropriate for residential use and these conclusions have not changed since 
refusal of the previous application for a similar form of proposed development. 
 

Page 33



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
Application No. 20/01491/F : The Old Shoe Factory Cobbler Lane Bristol BS8 2AQ  
 

  

The proximity of the blank elevations with 2m of habitable living space windows, combined with 
marginal adherence to minimum space standards would result in cramped, oppressive and 
claustro
[...]
ON 
DEADLINE: 

29 July 2020 
 

Removal of temporary store and construction of 3 No. single storey business units Use Class B1 (c) 
- Light industrial. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Grant subject to Condition(s) 

 
AGENT: 

 
Alexander & Thomas Architects 
8 Willway Street 
Bristol 
BS3 4BG 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mr R Blessitt 
Pool House 
Dryers Lane 
Iron Acton 
BS37 9XU 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8b



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
Application No. 20/02274/F : Unit 7 Merton Road Bristol BS7 8TL  
 

  

    
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development of 3no. light industrial units upon a well-established industrial park is 
considered to be consistent and acceptable in land use terms. The proposed development would be 
of a scale and design which is informed by the constraints of the site and would remain both visually 
subservient and in keeping with the existing site. While within the locality of residential properties, the 
proposed units would not cross a 25° line drawn from the mid-point of ground floor rear windows of 
properties situated at Brynland Avenue and therefore would not give rise to unacceptable overlooking, 
overbearing or overshadowing. Concerns relating to noise, air and light emissions have been dealt 
with through pre-commencement and post occupation conditions, such as limiting working hours, 
ventilation and sound insulation. Flood risk and sustainability issues are considered to be acceptable 
and proportionate to the nature of the development. As such, this application has been recommended 
for approval, subject to conditions.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This application relates to the property known as Unit 7, accessed via Merton Road in Bishopston, 
north Bristol.  
 
The application site occupies an area of approximately 700m2 within a wider light industrial site. 
Although not designated a Principle Industrial Warehousing Area (PIWA), the existing use is well-
established. The site exhibits a number of light industrial units and yard which is currently used for 
automotive breaking/storage.  
 
The site is accessed via Merton Road, approximately 100m east of Gloucester Road. There are 
residential properties situated to the rear of the industrial site at Brynland Avenue approximately 1m 
lower than the application site and visually screened by boundary hedges and fencing measuring 
approximately 2.1m in height.  
 
Properties and associated gardens at Brynland Avenue are situated at a lower elevation 
(approximately 1m) from the application site.  
 
The application site is not situated within a flood risk area. 
 
There are no designated heritage assets associated with the application site.  
 
APPLICATION 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a 3no. industrial units (Use 
Class B1(c) - light industrial) with associated car parking, bike parking and waste collection.  
 
A site visit was undertaken on 16 July 2020 to understand the site context and surrounding uses.  
 
Units 1 and 2 would each measure 6.4m in width and 12.6m in depth with a dual pitch roof measuring 
4m and 6.4m to the eaves and ridge respectively. Each unit would provide 71.3m2 and 70.0m2 in 
area respectively with internal toilet facilities.  
 
Unit 3 would demonstrate a tapered width due to its setting upon the shared boundary with the rear 
gardens appurtenant to properties at Brynland Avenue. The proposed unit would measure 7.5m in 
width and 12.6m in depth. The development would comprise a mono-pitch/lean-to roof upon the 
boundary measuring 2.5m and 3.9m to the eaves and ridge respectively. Unit 3 would be set 
approximately 1.5m from the shared residential garden boundary to reduce residential amenity issues.  
 
 

Page 36



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee B – 19 August 2020 
Application No. 20/02274/F : Unit 7 Merton
[...]



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Appeals
	6 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	Development Control Committee B
	19 August 2020
	Report of the Director: Development of Place


	8a Application Number 20/01491/F - Old Shoe Factory, Cobbler lane
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	KEYS ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED REFUSE

	8b Application Number 20/02274/F - Unit 7, Merton Road
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to condition(s)
	Supporting Documents






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 

 

 
19 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Clive Stevens, Mike Davies, 
Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Sultan Khan and Martin Fodor 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Gary Collins 
 
 

8
6 

Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. 

 

8
7 

Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicola Bowden-Jones, substitute Jo Sergeant; 
and Fi Hance, substitute Martin Fodor. 

 

8
8 

Declarations of Interest 

 
The following Declarations of Interest were received and noted: 
 
Councillor Brook – Called In Item No. 20/02274/F Unit 7 Merton Road and would not be participating 
in the item. 
 
Councillor Stevens – Visited the site of Item No. 20/01491/F Old Shoe Factory this morning  with 
other Members of the Committee and officers. 

 

8
9 

Minutes of the previous meeting 

 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Resolved – that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the 
Chair. 

 

9
0 

Appeals 

 

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He 
drew     attention to Items Nos 5 to 11 (all Hamilton House) and advised that they are still awaiting a 
decision on the date of the Hearing. 
 
In response to a question concerning Item No. 16 (Casa Mia, Bramble Lane, Stoke Bishop), he 
confirmed that this relates to a delegated decision not a Committee decision and that the 
Inspectorate’s assessment of the appeal will not be affected by the fact that this is an appeal against 
non-determination as opposed to an appeal where the Council had made a decision.  

 

9
1 

Enforcement 

 
The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. 

 

9
2 

Public Forum 

 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. 

 
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into 
consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

 

9
3 

Planning and Development 

 
The Committee considered the following Planning Applications: 

 

9
4 

Application Number 20/01491/F - Old Shoe Factory, Cobbler lane 

 

Councillor Jackson joined the Meeting during this item and did not participate in it. 

 

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting that this is an application for the conversion of commercial 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

building into single dwelling house, with upper floor extension. 

 

Answers for clarification: 

 

 Although there has been a recent Committee decision in relation to nearby premises in 
Whiteladies Road, each application has be to judged on its own merits; this is a very overlooked 
site and the bedroom would have a poor outlook 

 The reasons for the previous refusal are contained in the report; this is the third application based 
on the current design and the applicant has provided additional information, however the key 
elements that have led to a recommendation of refusal are still present – a poor outlook in a 
constrained backland location  

 The property at 118 Whiteladies Road is a first floor flat in residential use which has several 
windows at that level; one of the windows has a reasonable view 

 This application meets the BRE Regulation of 25 degree rule and allows enough light but still has a 
poor outlook 

 It is a very built up site with large walls in close proximity 

 It would not be a sustainable development 

 There are elements of the application that are acceptable on balance, but it has no decent level of 
outlook and no garden 

 The narrow access lane to the property is a low quality means of access  due to the proximity of 
other buildings and the site’s situation behind existing development 

 The quality of the living accommodation is a balanced decision and this application is not 
considered to be acceptable 

 The scheme only just meets space standards and is not considered to be acceptable when 
assessed cumulatively and in conjunction with the other planning concerns that have been upheld. 
The internal layout has required a mezzanine floor to be included and this adds to the cramped 
layout 

 

Debate: 

 

 Members did not agree with the Officer Recommendation 

 The scheme was considered to be acceptable for a single person who wants to live in the area 

 Although it is not a highly desirable property the quality is considered to be acceptable and it is an 
infill site 

 It adds to the housing stock and will be attractive to some people 

 The building may not be developed if it is not used for this scheme 

 Members could understand the Officer Recommendation but did not agree with it 

 

Councillor Brook moved the Officer Recommendation for refusal. However this Motion was not 
seconded so it fell and no vote was taken. 

 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Councillor Davies moved that the application be granted with Officers delegated to include 
appropriate Conditions in the approval. 

 

Councillor Eddy seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was 

 

Resolved – (voting 9 for, 0 against) that the application be granted with Officers delegated to 
include appropriate Conditions in the approval. 

 
 

9
5 

Application Number 20/02274/F - Unit 7, Merton Road 

 
Councillor Brook did not participate in this item, so Councillor Eddy took the Chair. 

 
The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting that this is an application for the removal of temporary store and 
construction of 3 No. single storey business units Use Class B1 (c) - Light industrial. 

         Answers for clarification: 

 

 The issue of air pollution can be taken into account 
 Residential amenity has been addressed through Conditions that would be attached 

to any permission granted 
 There are Conditions relating to noise on site as well as noise generated by plant; 

working hours would also be conditioned 
 There can only be Conditions imposed relating to this site; enforcement can only 

relate to the site covered by this application 
 A Condition relating to the prohibition of burning on site can be added 
 The new Local Plan would have limited weight at this point in time 
 Light industrial uses are allowed to take place in residential areas 
 Although the number of jobs that would be created once this development is in 

operation cannot be confirmed, the applicant has stated in the submitted application 
form that there will be 6 new employees 

 A condition could be added explicitly stating that fires shall not be lit within the 
application site 

 An Advice Note suggesting a meeting between the local residents and users of the 
industrial units can be added 

 
           Debate: 
 

 The reasons for the application being Called In were understandable 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 A Condition relating to the prohibition of the lighting of fires  on the application site 
should be added 

 The application is an improvement on what is on the site at present 

 The development would create jobs 

 Most of the important questions relating to the application have been answered 
 

Councillor Sergeant moved that the application be granted subject to the addition of a 
Condition relating to the prohibition of the lighting of fires on the application site. 
 
Councillor Khan seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was 
 
Resolved – (voting 9 for, 0 against) that the application be granted subject to the 
addition of a Condition relating to the prohibition of the lighting of fires on the 
application site.  

 

9
6 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held as a remote zoom meeting at 2.00 pm on 
Wednesday 16th September 2020. 

 

9
7 

Amendments Sheet 

 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


